

# No. 10-1989

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner**

v.

**McELROY COAL CO.**

**Respondent**

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JULIE B. BROIDO**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**AMY H. GINN**  
*Attorney*  
*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2996  
(202) 273-2942

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*  
**JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.**  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*  
**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
*National Labor Relations Board*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issue presented .....	2
Statement of the case.....	2
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. The parties’ collective-bargaining agreement and its subcontracting clause; the parties’ disputes over McElroy’s use of subcontractors.....	4
B. The Union files numerous grievances over subcontracting; most of the grievances settle; McElroy prevails in several arbitration proceedings; new grievances are filed .....	5
C. At a Union meetings, Union president Sparks suggests putting signs on employees’ vehicles to send a message to management about subcontracting; suggestions include messages saying “we don’t want scabs” .....	5
D. Sparks sends subcontracting complaints to supervisor Adkins; White has signs made for his truck and informs Sparks .....	6
E. White parks his truck with the signs in the parking lot and Adkins sees the signs; White parks his truck with the signs in the lot twice more .....	7
F. Adkins Tells White to remove his truck because of the signs; Akdins says the truck will be towed if it returns with the signs .....	7
G. White removes the signs and tells coworkers about the incident; the Union continues to grieve McElroy’s use of subcontractors .....	8
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	8
Summary of argument.....	9

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings --cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Argument.....	11
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that McElroy violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by restricting employees when it threatened White with having his vehicle towed from McElroy’s parking lot because he engaged in the protected activity of displaying signs saying “we don’t want scrabs” to protest McElroy’s use of nonunion subcontractors .....	11
A. The Act prohibits an employer from restricting employees in the exercise of their Section 7 rights absent special circumstances not present here .....	12
B. McElroy unlawfully threatened White for displaying signs in support of the Union’s position on subcontracting.....	15
C. The Board reasonably rejected the Company’s claims that White lost the protection of the Act .....	17
i. White did not lose the protection of the Act by using the term “scab”.....	18
ii. McElroy’s reliance on <i>Atlantic Steel</i> is not properly before this court, and is inapposite in any event.....	21
iii. McElroy did not meet its burden of showing special circumstances to justify its threat .....	22
iv. No exceptional circumstances warrant overturning the Board’s credibility determinations .....	30
Conclusion .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998) .....	14
<i>Americare Pine Lodge Nursing &amp; Rehabilitation Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 164 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 338 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Armstrong Cork Co. v. NLRB</i> , 211 F.2d 843 (5th Cir. 1954) .....	27
<i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979) .....	21,22
<i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978) .....	11,14,22
<i>Beverly Farm Foundation, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 787 (1997), <i>enforced</i> , 144 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Caterpillar Tractor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 230 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1956) .....	19,20
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Brown</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2408 (2008) .....	19
<i>Colonial Stores</i> , 248 NLRB 1187 (1980) .....	29
<i>Consolidated Diesel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Consumers Power Co.</i> , 282 NLRB 130 (1986) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases --cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Coors Container Co.</i> , 238 NLRB 1312, <i>enforced</i> , 628 F.2d 1283 (10th Cir. 1983) .....	20,27,28
<i>Davison-Paxon Company v. NLRB</i> , 462 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	29
<i>District Lodge 91, International Association of Machinists v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	14,16,27
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978) .....	12,13,25
<i>Evergreen America Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 531 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	31,34
<i>Fabri-Tek, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 352 F.2d 577 (8th Cir. 1965) .....	28,29
<i>Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 97 F.3d 65 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 238 NLRB 1323 (1978), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 651 F.2d 1172 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	13,17,29
<i>Grinnell Fire Protection System Co. v. NLRB</i> , 236 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Guardsmark LLC v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases --cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>International Bus. Machine Corp.</i> , 333 NLRB 215, <i>enforced</i> , 31 Fed. Appx. 744 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966) .....	13,19,20,21
<i>Mead Corp.</i> , 314 NLRB 732 (1994), <i>enforced</i> , 73 F.3d 74 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	20,23,27,28
<i>Medeco Sec. Locks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 142 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	15,17
<i>NLRB v. Air Contact Trans., Inc.</i> , 403 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>NLRB v. Air Prod. &amp; Chemical, Inc.</i> , 717 F.2d 141 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	15,31
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal System, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984) .....	18
<i>NLRB v. HQM of Bayside, LLC</i> , 518 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	21,22
<i>NLRB v. Mead Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 74 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases --cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. The Babcock &amp; Wilcox Company</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1965) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Waco Insulation, Inc.</i> , 567 F.2d 569 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	18
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962) .....	18
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	3
<i>Nor-Cal Beverage Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 610 (2000).....	20
<i>Olathe Healthcare Ctr., Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 54 (1994).....	16
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, National Association of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974) .....	11,13,18,19,20,23
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945) .....	11,13,14
<i>Sam's Club v. NLRB</i> , 173 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	14
<i>Vance v. NLRB</i> , 71 F.3d 486 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	26
<i>Virginia Power and Electric Company v. NLRB</i> , 703 F.2d 79 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases --cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>WXGI, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	14,15
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982) .....	21

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Pages(s)</b>
-----------------	-----------------

**National Labor Relations Act, as amended**  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 1 (29 U.S.C § 151) .....	2
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	9,12
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)) .....	2,8,12,15,16,17
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2,14,21,33
